
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Place and Resources Overview 
Committee 
Date: Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: MS Teams Live Event 

Membership: (Quorum 3)  

 

Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Mike Barron, Pauline Batstone, Toni Coombs, Ryan Hope, 
Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Val Pothecary, Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ 

 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on 

01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 

to the debate online by using the following link: Link to view Dorset Council’s Place and 
Resources Overview Committee live at 10.00am on 10 November 2021 
 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 

advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.    

 
Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 

continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below.  
 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event.  

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzI4YzY2M2ItYzgwOS00YjMxLWIxZTctOGQyZWE3ZWNlOTk4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e945dac7-c7f0-449d-b9aa-53ead0dfb0e6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzI4YzY2M2ItYzgwOS00YjMxLWIxZTctOGQyZWE3ZWNlOTk4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e945dac7-c7f0-449d-b9aa-53ead0dfb0e6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


A G E N D A 
 

  Page No. 

 

1   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 

interests as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 
declaration councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature 

of the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 
 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 

from town and parish councils and members of the public. 
 
Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings 

during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with 
through written submissions only.  

 
Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation 
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a 

statement of up to a maximum of 450 words.  All submissions must be 
sent electronically to lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the 

deadline set out below.  When submitting a question please indicate 
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact 
details.  Questions and statements received in line with the council’s 

rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda. 

 
Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response 
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting.  All 

questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the 
minutes of the meeting.  The deadline for submission of the full text 

of a question or statement is 8.30am on Thursday 4 November 
2021. 
 

 

4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

 

 

 To receive questions submitted by councillors. The deadline for receipt  

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


of questions is 8.30am on Thursday 4 November 2021. 

 

5   ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR RELATED PUBLIC SPACES 
PROTECTION ORDERS 

 

5 - 14 

 To consider a report of the Service Manager Licensing and Community 
Safety. 
 

 

6   THE FUTURE OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICES AT 
DORSET COUNCIL 
 

15 - 28 

 To consider a report of the Corporate Director, Finance and 
Commercial. 
 

Please note this report includes two exempt appendices. 
 

 

7   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 

be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

8   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 
 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 

 

9   THE FUTURE OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICES AT 
DORSET COUNCIL - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 

29 - 66 

 Exempt appendices associated with the report on ‘The future of 

revenues and benefits services at Dorset Council’. 
 

 

 

    



This page is intentionally left blank



Place and Resources Overview Committee 
10 November 2021 
Anti-social Behaviour related Public Spaces 
Protection Orders 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:   Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services 

  
Local Councillor(s):  Relevant to all Dorset Council Members 

Executive Director:  John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     

Report Author: John Newcombe 
Title:   Service Manager Licensing & Community Safety 
Tel:   01305 838027 

Email:   john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Report Status:  Public 

Recommendations:  

 

1) To consider proposals for Anti-social Behaviour related Public Spaces 
Protection Orders for parts of the Dorset Council area. 

 
2) To support that the draft Orders are published for public consultation the 

results from which will help shape the final Orders. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations:     

 
1) To comply with legislative requirements,  
2) To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision making and 

3) To ensure that those persons affected by anti-social behaviour are afforded 
the protection provided by such Orders. 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 

The existing Anti-social Behaviour (ASB) Related Public Spaces Protection Orders 
(PSPO’s) for West Dorset (covering Dorchester, Bridport, West Bay and Lyme 

Regis) are due to expire on 22 April 2022 and the Weymouth & Portland PSPO is 
due to expire on 19 Aug 2022. Officers have reviewed the existing Orders in 
consultation with statutory consultees and have prepared revised draft Orders for 

consideration by your Committee prior to launching a public consultation. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 
 
2. Financial Implications 

 

The funding for the preparation and consultation of the new PSPO’s will come from 
existing budgets and there are no further financial implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report at this stage. Should the draft Orders be approved, 

there may be cost implications in relation to enforcement of the additional areas 
and signage. Details will be provided at the appropriate stage. 

 
3. Health and Well-being Implications  

 

Certain types of ASB can have a significant effect on mental health. The Orders 
seek to reduce ASB and are a positive contribution to community and individual 

well-being. 
 
4. Climate imp
[...]
. It is considered that there is sufficient 

incidence of ASB and that it is likely to continue unless the restriction is 
implemented. The installation of gates would require necessary permissions 
and funding arrangements to be in place. Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and 

Rescue Service has been consulted in relation to access and egress in 
emergency situations. 
 

12.10 As well as members of the public, there are occupiers of nearby properties 
who may use Trinity Passage. The consultation will give an opportunity for 
them to make representation so that the council can decide whether to 

proceed. 
 

12.11 The area has been blighted by anti-social behaviour issues arising from 
drug dealing, graffiti, sexual activity, rough sleeping, littering, fly tipping and 
public urination/defecation and is consequently having a detrimental effect 

on the use of Holy Trinity Church and on local residents. The revisions have 
been made in consultation with Weymouth Town Council and Dorset Police.  

The draft Order is attached at Appendix J. 
 

12.12 The Dorset Beaches Anti-social Behaviour related Public Spaces Protection 

Order 2022 (Draft) is a new Order which is intended to tackle issues of Anti-
social Behaviour arising from camping on beaches in several locations 
including Chesil Beach, Weymouth Beach and Lulworth. 

 

12.13 The summer of 2020 saw a significant increase in the number of people 
camping on Dorset’s beaches, which continued into the summer season of 

2021. Supporting evidence is contained within Appendix N. The draft Order 
seeks to address the issues experienced over the last two summers which 

has given rise to a large increase in nuisance complaints, damage to 
property, accumulation of rubbish and human waste and destruction of 
natural habitat. 

 
12.14 The additional Order has been prepared in consultation with the various 

land owners and town and parish councils affected including Lulworth 
Estates, Weymouth Town Council, Ilchester Estate
[...]
iew Committee for consideration. The 
completed draft Orders may then be recommended to Cabinet for approval.  

 
14. Legal Considerations 

 

14.1 The European Court of Human Rights has recently issued a judgment which 
may cast doubt on the legality of Public Spaces Protection Orders and 
injunctions which seek to restrict begging. In its judgment in Lăcătuş v. 

Switzerland (19 January 2021) the European Court of Human Rights has 
found that a Swiss ban on begging violated human rights. 

 
14.2 Whilst the PSPO does not carry the weight of an injunction and therefore 

would not involve a custodial sentence, it is still relevant to the proposed 

Order and as a result of this recent ruling the Council proposes to only seek 
to enforce the begging provision of the PSPO where begging of an 

aggressive nature takes place. 
 

14.3 A summary of the ruling and its implications to the extensions to the PSPO’s 
is attached at Appendix M to this report. 
 

15. Publication  

 

15.1 Before making, varying, extending or discharging a PSPO, the council must 
carry out the necessary publicity and notification in accordance with section 

72(3) of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 – this 

Page 13



includes publishing the Orders on its website and the erection of suitable 
signage adjacent to the public place(s) to which the order relates. 

 
16. Signage 

 

16.1 Signs informing of the existing PSPOs are currently in place in all of the 
areas where current PSPOs are in force.  Existing signage will need to be 

reviewed to ensure it is still compliant and new areas where Orders are to 
come into force will require additional signage. 
 

17. Enforcement 
 

17.1 In Weymouth and Portland there is a partnership agreement in place which 
funds a Community Safety Patrol Service. The service consists of four full -

time Patrol Officers who are accredited by Dorset Police through the 
Community Safety Accreditation Scheme. The scheme is funded by Dorset 
Council, Weymouth Town Council, British Transport Police, Weymouth BID 

and Dorset Police & Crime Commissioner.  
 

17.2 None of the other areas covered by existing PSPO’s have similar 
enforcement arrangements and enforcement activity has generally been 
less.  Where PSPO provisions have been enforced it has mainly been 

undertaken by Dorset Police or Town Council employees, where the Council 
has authorised competent officers. 

 

17.3 If the new Orders are adopted, additional funding maybe required to enable 
authorised officers to enforce the provisions contained within the Orders. 

Officers are working with partners to identify where the Council may 
authorise partner employees to assist in enforcement. It should be noted 
that the Orders in themselves can have a deterrent effect when effectively 

publicised and signed. 
 

17.4 An additional dispersal power has been added to all of the draft PSPO’s 

which will enable the Police or Authorised Persons to require persons acting 
in an anti-social manner to leave the designated area. 
 

18. Supporting Data 
 

18.1 Supporting data is attached at Appendix N and includes data and 
intelligence relating to incidents of anti-social behaviour in the areas 
identified. Data has been provided by the Council, Dorset Police & Crime 

Commissioner’s Office, Dorset Police and Forestry England. 
 
Footnote: 

Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the 

decision is included within the report. 
 

Page 14



Place and Resources Overview Committee 

10 November 2021 

The future of revenues and benefits services 
at Dorset Council  
 

For Recommendation to Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr G Suttle, Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy  

 
Local Councillor(s): N/A 

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development  

  

Report Author: Jim McManus 
Title: Corporate Director, Finance & Commercial 

Tel: 01305 221235 
Email: jim.mcmanus@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  

Public 

Recommendation: 

The committee are asked to support the recommendation to Cabinet: 

1. Agree that Dorset Council makes the necessary arrangements to leave the 

Stour Valley & Poole Partnership (SVPP) and brings these services in-house 
to be delivered by an expanded Dorset Council Revenues & Benefits Team 

as set out in the business case attached at appendix 3; 
2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Corporate Development, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Commercial and Capital 

Strategy, to implement recommendation 1, including authority to give notice to 
terminate the Council’s involvement in the Stour Valley and Poole 
Partnership; 

3. Request that the Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee oversee the future 
Service’s integration into Dorset Council, where it can support further 

transformation, insight and strategic service development, as set out in the 
business case. 

Reason for Recommendation:      

The creation of a single revenues and benefits service for Dorset Council will 
provide a better level of customer service for Dorset Council residents, with a 

single process and contact details, making it easier, clearer and more accessible 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



for people to pay council tax and make benefits claims.  As such, it is the best 
strategic fit for Dorset Council.  It will give direct access and control of customer 

information to Dorset Council, presenting the opportunity to create a single 
customer account for all residents, in line with the agreed customer service 

strategy. Having direct control over the service will enable the Council to realise 
financial savings of over £730k per annum, whilst giving the opportunity to rapidly 
respond to changing national policies such as Universal Credit, Business Rates 

and the plans for health and social care. 

Furthermore, the establishment of a single Dorset Council service creates the 

opportunity to integrate services such as customer services and the financial 
assessment team. 

SVPP has been an effective partner in their work for Dorset Council and 

predecessor authorities. Looking to the future, as a unitary authority, the Council 
now needs to provide its own revenue and benefits service to take advantage of 

service integration opportunities rather than part of the service being delivered 
via a partnership arrangement.   

1. Executive Summary  

1.1 Dorset Council is responsible for setting the revenues and benefits policies 
which apply to Dorset residents – there are no current proposals to 

change those policies. This paper is about ensuring the effectiveness of 
the administration of those policies.  

1.2 While the responsibility for Dorset Council’s Revenues and Benefits 

Services currently sits entirely with Dorset Council, the day to day 
administration is split, with the in-house service delivering the 

administration for the areas of Purbeck, West Dorset and Weymouth & 
Portland and with the areas of East and North being provided under a 
collaboration agreement with Stour Valley and Poole Partnership.  The 

latter is hosted by BCP Council following Local Government 
Reorganisation and is governed by a partnership board.  

1.3 Between them, Dorset Council and SVPP teams process over half a 
million transactions for Dorset residents each year: 

 305,00 council tax bills 

 104,000 business rate bills 

 88,000 housing benefits claims 

 26,000 council tax support claims 
 

1.4 Having two delivery methods for an administrative activity is unusual and 

brings about an inherent complexity and risk. It can cause confusion for 
Dorset Council residents as to which administrator they should contact.  

This is a legacy of the arrangements of the predecessor district and 
borough councils. 

1.5 When Dorset Council and BCP were established as unitaries in 2019, the 

majority of serv
[...]
for Publication) 

9. Background papers 

None 

10. Service contexts, history and earlier business cases 

10.1 Prior to Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) in Dorset, revenues and 
benefits services were carried out by three organisations: 

 Stour Valley and Poole Partnership (SVPP) – services for Borough of 
Poole, Christchurch, East Dorset, North Dorset.  This service was 
hosted by the Borough of Poole, which acted as the employer. 

 Westwey Partnership – services for Weymouth & Portland, West 
Dorset and Purbeck.  This service was hosted by the Dorset Council 

Partnership (DCP). 

 Bournemouth Borough Council – services for Bournemouth Borough 

Council. 
 

10.2 SVPP and Westwey both had their own Joint Committees to which officers 

reported as part of the respective partnerships’ governance arrangements.  
These arrangements for Westwey ended with the establishment of Dorset 
Council and the service assimilated into the Finance & Commercial 

division of the Council.  The SVPP Joint Committee arrangements 
continued due to the Partnership basis of service delivery, and those 

members involved have been strong advocates of the service.  Ultimately, 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy has 
responsibility for and political oversight of revenue and benefits 

administration for all Dorset Council residents. 

10.3 As part of the work to prepare for reorganisation of local government in 

Dorset, a business case was established to consider the establishment of 

Page 19



a pan-Dorset revenues and benefits service.  A competing case also went 
into development for each unitary council to deliver its own services but, 

given that the new councils had yet to be established and would need to 
make their own decisions about future service delivery, work was unable 

to progress at that stage.  The Shadow Councils also agreed that during 
their first year of business, they would not take any decisions that would 
disrupt existin
[...]
ficiencies 
and potentially inhibit the transformation ambitions of the Council.  

12.2 There are therefore two options under consideration; an in-house model, 
where Dorset Council administers the revenue and benefits service for all 

Dorset Council residents, or an arms-length model, where an external 
party provides the service on behalf of Dorset Council. 

12.3 Key characteristics of the Dorset Council proposal are: 

Page 20



 Transfer of arrangements for East and North customers from SVPP to 
Dorset Council 

 Scaling-up of the current Dorset Council Service to accommodate this 

 Increase staffing by 22 posts, net base budget savings of £731k 

compared with current cost of operations (including net contract fee 
paid to SVPP) 

 Future operating model determined and designed by Dorset Council 
and the needs of its residents and businesses 

 No initial transformation work to complete, single dataset and PCR15-
compliant system 

 Database, processes and procedures already aligned, recruitment and 

training progresses as early as possible 

 Potential to rapidly integrate the service into other Dorset Council 

support services. This will facilitate the development of a customer 
account and customer services to give residents a single ‘council’ 

experience, as well as bringing greater insights into residents and their 
needs. This integration may bring further cost efficiencies. 

 

12.4 The partnership option under consideration is an extension of the existing 
SVPP model, where BCP would administer the revenues and benefits 
service for all Dorset residents, with oversight provided by a joint committee 

of Dorset Council and BCP Councillors. 

12.5 Key characteristics of the SVPP proposal (Option 3A as detailed in 

Appendix 3) are: 

 To bring together a pan-Dorset revenues and benefits service through 
the SVPP 

 The SVPP to support each council’s transformation objectives by 
working alongside their customer services departments to automate 


[...]
l control would 

allow for greater integration with the corporate whole and other tangible 
(and intangible) advantages that could not be achieved with an external 
provider. 

16.5 Whichever option is chosen, the Corporate Director for Finance & 
Commercial reporting to the S151 Officer will be the lead officer for Dorset 

Council.  If the in-house option is chosen, he will lead the implementation 
programme with the support of the revenues and benefits team, DC head 
of customer service and colleagues from SVPP.  If the SVPP option is 

chosen, he will be best placed to be the client lead for Dorset Council.  For 
either option chosen, it is recommended that Scrutiny maintain oversight 

of the transition and subsequent implementation. 

 
Aidan Dunn 
Executive Director of Corporate Development 

Page 25



 

Footnote: 

Issues relating to f inancial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities implications have been considered and any 
information relevant to the decision is included w ithin the report. 

  

Page 26



Appendix 1 
 

Transforming the Dorset Council customer experience 
 

1. Dorset Council has a customer access strategy which articulates how the 
council will engage with its customers in the future.  Our plan is to make a 
real difference to the lives of all our customers, businesses and visitors by 

providing easy access to services, consistent service standards and an 
excellent experience.  

 
2. The Council has engaged with Dorset residents and is using their insight 

to develop our vision and platforms.  We adopted a Customer Promise in 

2020, which was co-created with our people panel and our Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) has agreed the principles and outcomes to shape 

a future ‘one Dorset Council front door’ operating model. 
 

3. Our principles for customer transformation include our commitment to: 

 

 provide a single front door approach and the use of Dorset Direct (our 
central customer services team) 

 invest in librar
[...]
 will ensure that we use and 
share data in the most efficient way, which will also require our services 
and systems to be much more joined up in the future. 

 
8. Integration of systems, processes and data will be key to everything we do 

in future and as the revenues and benefits services touches a huge 
number of customers in the Council area, the inclusion of these services in 
this work is essential.   

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Anti-social Behaviour related Public Spaces Protection Orders
	6 The future of revenues and benefits services at Dorset Council
	9 The future of revenues and benefits services at Dorset Council - exempt appendices
	NOT FOR PUBLICATION - Appendix 3 - SVPP proposal for future service delivery




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 10 NOVEMBER 

2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Mike Barron, Pauline Batstone, 

Toni Coombs, Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Val Pothecary, Andrew Starr and 

Roland Tarr 
 
Apologies: Cllr R Hope 

 
Also present: Cllr Tony Alford, Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr 

Robin Cook, Cllr Jean Dunseith, Cllr Spencer Flower, Cllr Simon Gibson, Cllr 
Barry Goringe, Cllr Ryan Holloway, Cllr Rob Hughes, Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr 

Andrew Kerby, Cllr Rebecca Knox, Cllr Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Cllr Laura Miller, 
Cllr Louie O'Leary, Cllr Molly Rennie, Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr Gary Suttle, Cllr 
David Taylor and Cllr David Walsh 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & 
Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), John Newcombe (Service Manager, 

Licensing & Community Safety), Graham Duggan (Head of Community & Public 
Protection), Katie Hale (Head of Revenues and Benefits), Lisa Cotton (Head of 
Customer Services, Libraries & Archives), James Potten (Communications 

Business Partner - Place) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

 

L Fry (Vice-chairman) in the Chair. 
 

The Chairman provided the following statement: 
 
‘In the light of the situation with Covid-19 case rates, Dorset Council's Chief 

Executive - Matt Prosser has exercised his delegated powers to continue to 
hold virtual informal committee meetings. 

 
Where a decision is required, committee members will express a ‘minded to’ 
decision in respect of recommendations set out in officer reports, with 

decisions being taken under officer delegated authority in the light of ‘minded 
to’ decisions expressed by members in the virtual meetings.  Any decisions or 

recommendations required will be confirmed by the appropriate officer at the 
conclusion of the committee’s debate on an agenda item.’ 
 

The Chairman noted that the committee needed to appoint a Vice-chairman 
for the meeting.  It was proposed by S Jespersen seconded by T Coombs that 



2 

C Jones be elected Vice-chairman for the meeting.  This was supported by 
the committee. 
 

35.   Declarations of interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36.   Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 

organisations. 
 

37.   Questions from Members 

 
There were no questions submitted by councillors. 

 
38.   Anti-social Behaviour related Public Spaces Protection Orders 

 

The committee received and considered a report of the Service Manager, 
Licensing and Community Safety with regard to proposals for Anti-social 

Behaviour related Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) for parts of the 
Dorset Council area.  The report set out current PSPOs which were in place 
and which had been reviewed in consultation with statutory consultees.  The 

committee was invited to review the revised draft orders in advance of a 
period of public consultation. 

 
Discussion was held on the proposals and the following points were noted: 
 

 Detail provided of the Community Safety Patrol Service operated in 
Weymouth and Portland 

 Further discussion would be required in respect of enforcement issues  
 A ‘gating’ proposal associated with Trinity Passage in Weymouth would 

form part of the public consultation 

 The proposals did not seek to ban camping in coastal areas but would 
provide the ability to enforce and move people on where anti-social 

behaviour occurred 
 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue strongly supported the proposed 

order concerning fires on open land 

 Further discussion would take place with Forestry England and 
information would be provided when the committee considered the 

proposed orders in February 2022 
 The content of signage to be used in forest/open land areas was 

discussed. 

 
It was proposed by S Jespersen seconded by R Tarr 

 
‘Minded to’ Decision 

 

That the Place and Resources Overview Committee: 
 



3 

1) Have considered the proposals for Anti-social Behaviour related Public 
Spaces Protection Orders for parts of the Dorset Council area 
 

2) Support the draft Orders for publication for public consultation the results 
from which will help shape the final Orders. 

 
The Executive Director of Place, having heard the debate, confirmed the 
‘minded to’ decision, under delegated powers on behalf of the informal 

meeting of the Place and Resources Overview Committee. 
 

39.   The future of revenues and benefits services at Dorset Council 

 
The Chairman noted that there were two exempt appendices associated with 

the report and that the committee would need to resolve to move into exempt 
business if councillors wished to discuss these. 

 
The Executive Director of Corporate Development introduced a report which 
set out proposals for the future provision of revenues and benefits services for 

Dorset Council.  The report recommended the creation of a single revenues 
and benefits service for Dorset Council, to provide a better level of customer 

service for residents, with a single process and contact details, making it 
easier, clearer and more accessible for people to pay council tax and make 
benefits claims.  A short film was shown to the committee to set out the vision 

for future customer service. 
 

Consideration was given to the issues arising from the report and during 
discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 Opportunities to integrate council services 

 Discussion around potential timescale for operation on single customer 

accounts – work was ongoing and timescales would be managed 
through the transformation programme 

 A request was made for a councillor webinar on this area of work 

 A point was noted that Overview should keep a watch on debt recovery 

issues in the council 

 Arrangements for scrutiny of the revenues and benefits service moving 
forward.  Recommendation 3 in the report recognised the role of the 

Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee in this area and it was noted 
that performance could be incorporated into recommendation 3 

 The movement of the eastern and northern areas onto the new system 
would be carefully managed 

 Further discussions would need to be held, including around financial 

implications, once the report had been through the democratic 
processes. 

 
It was proposed by V Pothecary seconded by C Jones 

 
It was noted that the additional words ‘and performance’ would be included in 
recommendation 3. 

 
‘Minded to’ Recommendation to Cabinet 



4 

 
1. Agree that Dorset Council makes the necessary arrangements to 

leave the Stour Valley & Poole Partnership (SVPP) and brings 

these services in-house to be delivered by an expanded Dorset 
Council Revenues & Benefits Team as set out in the business case 

attached to the report at appendix 3; 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Corporate 

Development, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Commercial and Capital Strategy, to implement recommendation 1, 

including authority to give notice to terminate the Council’s 
involvement in the Stour Valley and Poole Partnership; 
 

3. Request that the Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee oversee 
the future Service’s integration into Dorset Council, where it can 

support further transformation, insight, strategic service 
development and performance, as set out in the business case. 

 

The Executive Director of Corporate Development, having heard the debate, 
confirmed the ‘minded to’ Recommendation to Cabinet, under delegated 

powers on behalf of the informal meeting of the Place and Resources 
Overview Committee. 
 

40.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

41.   Exempt Business 

 
The committee did not go into exempt business at this meeting. 

 
42.   The future of revenues and benefits services at Dorset Council - 

exempt appendices 

 
The exempt appendices associated with the report ‘The future of revenues 

and benefits services at Dorset Council’ had been made available to members 
of the committee, however, the committee did not move into exempt business 
in order to discuss the information at the meeting. 

 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.20 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


